

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FELLOWSHIP OF CHRISTIAN
ATHLETES, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et
al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-01332-DLF

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY,
INTERVARSITY CHRISTIAN
FELLOWSHIP/USA,
NAVIGATORS, REJOYCE IN
JESUS MINISTRIES, AND
YOUNG LIFE SUPPORTING
PLAINTIFFS AND OPPOSING
DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Mootness Is Inapplicable to Plaintiffs’ Injunctive Claim Because the District’s Policy Change Constitutes Voluntary Cessation and Is Easily Reversible.	6
II. Qualified Immunity Is Inapplicable Because the Defendants’ Actions Violated Clearly Established Law Prohibiting Discrimination Against Student Religious Groups for Their Leadership Criteria.	10
A. A “consensus of persuasive authority” shows that Defendants violated clearly established constitutional and statutory rights of FCA.	12
B. Defendants’ actions violated clearly established law under four of FCA’s causes of action.	16
1. <i>The Free Exercise Clause</i>	16
2. <i>The Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i>	17
3. <i>The Equal Access Act</i>	19
4. <i>Expressive association</i>	20
C. Damages awards are necessary, in appropriate cases, to deter officials from violating the rights of student groups.	22
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chapter v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011)	13, 16
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	11
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	21
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	19
<i>Business Leaders in Christ v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 991 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2018)	12, 14, 21
<i>Business Leaders in Christ v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 360 F. Supp.3d 885 (S.D. Iowa 2019)	8, 13
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Maryland, Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty. Public Sch.</i> , 457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006)	9, 10
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Maryland, Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty. Public Sch.</i> , 373 F.3d 589 (4th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of California v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	2, 14
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018).....	10
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. District of Columbia</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2024).....	4, 11, 15, 16-18

<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose</i> <i>Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023) (en banc)	9, 13-16, 19
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose</i> <i>Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 46 F. 4th 1075 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>vacated, reh’g en banc granted</i> , 59 F.4th 997 (2023).....	13-15, 20
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose</i> <i>Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 59 F.4th 997 (9th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	17
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	6
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	16, 17
<i>InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 5 F.4th 855 (8th Cir. 2021)	5, 11, 12, 14, 22, 24
<i>InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 408 F. Supp.3d 960 (S.D. Iowa 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 5 F.4th 855 (8th Cir. 2021).....	5, 7-9, 13
<i>InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Bd. of Governors</i> <i>of Wayne State Univ.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 3d 785 (E.D. Mich. 2021).....	13
<i>Haggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021).....	24
<i>Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 3</i> , 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Lackey v. Stinnie</i> , 145 S. Ct. 659 (2025).....	6, 8
<i>Owen v. City of Independence, Mo.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	22

<i>Sample v. Lappin</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2006).....	18
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	16
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	18
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	11-15
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	2
Statutes and Regulations	
20 U.S.C. §§ 4071-4074	1, 19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(2).....	17
D.C. Code § 2-1401.03	7
Iowa Code § 261H.3(3).....	7
Other Authorities	
128 Cong. Rec. 11784-85 (1982).....	1
Benjamin A. Fleshman, <i>How Do You Solve a Problem Like Martinez?</i> , 29 TEX. REV. L. & POL. (forthcoming 2025), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=5176047	22, 23
Hearing on First Amendment Protections on Public College and University Campuses Before the Subcomm. on the Const. & Civil Justice of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 114th Cong. (2015), available at https://bit.ly/39Dg1EL	23
